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The directors have pleasure in presenting their report and the financial statements of the Company for the year 

ended 31 March 2024. 

 

Principal activities  

Bromford Developments Limited (BDL or the Company) is a wholly owned subsidiary of Bromford Housing Group 
Limited (BHG.)  

BDL’s principal activities are the development and construction of homes for other Group members, primarily 
Bromford Housing Association (BHA) and Bromford Home Ownership Limited (BHO) which are registered social 
housing providers within the Group. Our aim is to build high quality homes which offer real value for money, whilst 
maintaining a focus on delivering great customer service.  

BHG’s motivation in establishing BDL was to achieve better quality construction at an improved cost. Many of the 
colleagues working for BDL have private sector experience, having worked for housing developers, contractors or 
construction companies. This commercial insight and expertise has been highly beneficial and has enabled BDL to 
establish networks of suppliers and contractors which combine value for money and a quality product. As a result, 
BDL continues to meet the objectives set out for it at inception. BDL engages the services of local sub-contractors 
which provide opportunity and benefits for the communities in which we operate.  

 

Result for the year and dividends 

The profit for the year after tax was £1.0m (2023: £0.2m). The directors do not recommend the payment of a 

dividend. 

 

Going concern 

In preparing the accounts, the directors have reviewed BDL’s financial plan for 2024 to 2025 and are of the opinion 
that the group and company have adequate resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. The plan 
is dependent on BHG continuing to provide financial support during that period. The company has net current and 
total liabilities of £1.2m (2023: £2.2m), this is due to intergroup balances of £5.3m (2023: £18.5m) which are 
repayable on demand. BHG has indicated that it is not expecting to request repayment in the next twelve months 
and it will not request repayment of the loan if it means that that the company is unable to pay its creditors as they 
fall due for payment. As with any company placing reliance on other group entities for financial support, the 
directors acknowledge that there can be no certainty that this support will continue although, at the date of 
approval of these financial statements, they have no reason to believe that it will not do so. 

Consequently, the directors are confident that the company will have sufficient funds to continue to meet its 

liabilities as they fall due for at least 12 months from the date of approval of the financial statements and 
therefore have prepared the financial statements on pages 10 to 18 on a going concern basis. 
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Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities 

The directors are responsible for preparing the Directors’ Report, the Strategic Report and the financial statements 
in accordance with applicable law and regulations.   

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year.  Under that law they 
have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with UK accounting standards and applicable law 
(UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the 
UK and Republic of Ireland.   

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give 
a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and of the profit or loss of the company for that period.  
In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:   

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;   

• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and 

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 
company will continue in business. 

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the 
company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company 
and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.  They are responsible 
for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and have general responsibility for taking such 
steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the company and to prevent and detect fraud and 
other irregularities.   

 

Information for Auditors 
 
Each of the persons who is a director at the date of approval of this report confirms that: 

• So far as they are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company's auditor is unaware; 

and  

• They have taken all steps that they ought to have taken as a director to make themselves aware of any relevant 

audit information and to establish that the company's auditor is aware of that information. 

 
Appointment of Auditors  
 
Beever and Struthers have indicated their willingness to continue in office and, following a review of effectiveness 
by the Group’s Audit and Risk Committee, will be proposed for re-appointment in accordance with the Companies 
Act 2006 s.485. 
 

This report was approved for issue by the Board of directors on 17 July 2024 and signed on its behalf by: 

 

 

…………………………………………………………….. 

Martyn Blackman 

Director 
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Business review 

 
BDL had a positive year in 2023 to 2024 with increasing levels of turnover and profit. There have been  some 
challenges with the supply chain pressures including fixed price increases with subcontractors and disruptions to 
deliveries along with the insolvency of ILKE Homes at the final stages of of BDL’s first modular project. Despite these 
challenges the quality of the homes we build continues to improve as demonstrated when BDL won a 2023 NHBC 
pride in the job award for the Pearl Lane scheme in Telford, awarded for a consistent approach to quality, care and 
detail to new homes built. Customer feedback remains strong with 100% of customers recommending us as a 
builder and 97% of customers satisfied with the quality of their home. Performance on defects was also really strong 
with customer care a high priority. 
 
Turnover was £62.2m (2023: £38.6m) with £6.2m of this increase for land and the remainder increased activity, 
delivering a profit before tax of £1.0m (2023: £0.2m profit). BDL built 155 new homes (2023: 232) and worked across 
12 sites and started 4 new sites, with one of the completed sites being a modern method of construction (MMC) 
site. The value of stock and work in progress as at 31 March 2024 was £14.5m (2023: £18.4m) due to land transfer 
to group entities. Whilst the number of homes built was lower than in 2023 this is purely reflective of the build cycle 
with handovers expected to increase to circa 250 in the coming year. 
 
BDL continues to focus on effective management of its supply chain and cost control as well as laying the 
foundations for future growth by developing colleagues’ capability and experience and implementing 
improvements to its operating system. BDL appointed a new Health and Safety consultant in order to continue to 
improve Health and Safety on our sites. During the year BDL has delivered 94% average scores across all sites this 
year, against a target of 87% and is performing well in the upper quartile of scores against its peers. It has also fully 
implemented its Health & Safety plan for 2023 to 2024 which is overseen by a dedicated continuous improvement 
group. All of which sets us up for what should be another strong and exciting year. 
 
Principal risks and uncertainties 
 
The company is exposed to the principal risks and uncertainties as set out below. Key risks are determined by the 
board and appetite and tolerances set. The risks and indicators are monitored regularly by the board. Business 
risks are monitored for emerging threats and operational trends. 
 
Below we set out the principal risks: 

 

Health and safety 
Direction of travel:  
Stable 

Link to Strategy: 
Known as Leader and Influencer 

Risk 
Death, injury or harm caused to colleagues, customers, contractors or members of the public because our approach to H&S lacks 
robust controls. 

Mitigation strategies Changes in year 

• Health and safety management systems follow the concepts 

of ISO 45001, with regular reporting and oversight across 

dedicated business groups and the Board. 

• Independent assurance sought from technical experts 

throughout the year. 

• Continuous improvement plan.  

• Detailed reports are submitted monthly to the BDL Board 

outlining areas where our current position sits against third 

party monthly site inspections and also the most recent 

quarterly audit carried out by our internal Health and Safety 

team. 

 

People 
Direction of travel:  
Improving 

Link to Strategy: 
Place based pipeline of talent  

Risk Failure to attract and retain the skilled colleagues needed to deliver the BDL strategy. 

Mitigation strategies Changes in year 

• A clear strategy with values-based recruitment and 

embedding of our DNA ensures we retain and attract 

colleagues aligned to our purpose, with data and insight on 

recruitment, leavers movers and our engagement survey 

tracked in year. 

• Focusing on growth, retention and engagement, we are 

undertaking workforce planning to future proof the 

business. 

• We have increased our GPTW score to 89% and colleagues 

from the apprenticeships are progressing through their 

roles.   
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Planning delays affecting delivery  
Direction of travel:  
Stable 

Link to Strategy: 
Our move to scale 

Risk Delays in gaining planning and technical approvals impacting ability to start and complete projects inline with our strategy 

Mitigation strategies Changes in year 

• Dynamic approach and review of planning strategy based on 

individual schemes, using preferred consultants with robust 

relationships with the relevant Local Authorities (LAs). 

• Ongoing relationship building activities with key LAs and 

other wider key stakeholders to support our applications.  

• Detailed, accurate and timely submissions aligned with 

relevant LA’s guidelines  

• External research undertaken in relation to planning 

timescales of the key LPA’s within our geography over 

the last 3 years. 

• Progress on planning and approvals (including impacts 

on budgets and forecasts) are tracked fortnightly 

through ('site starts' meeting), with scheme-by-scheme 

updates provided to Board for oversight and challenge.  

• Reports presented to BDL Board monthly and regular 

updates given to Grant Funded Monthly Review. 

 

 

Third Party / Supply Chain 
Direction of travel:  
Stable 

Link to Strategy: 
Move to scale 

Risk Our selection, management and monitoring of partners fails to ensure programme objectives are met. 

Mitigation strategies Changes in year 

• Comprehensive frameworks overseen by an independent 

specialised team, with regular tracking and reporting through 

Investment Forum and Board. 

• Tender specification and enquiries continue to be issued to 

the supply chain, with greater detail allowing more accurate 

tenders to be received. 

• Ongoing engagement with suppliers. 

• Contract documents have been reviewed to mitigate 

ambiguity and reduce variations in contract. 

• Ongoing monitoring and reporting to board including inflation 

forecasts across the life of all projects.  

 

Macro-economic uncertainty  
Direction of travel:  
Improving 

Link to Strategy: 
Our move to scale 

Risk Macroeconomic factors affecting the housing market impact the viability of existing schemes. 

Mitigation strategies Changes in year 

• Business programme and our thresholds are kept under 

continual review by monitoring markets and with oversight 

and monitoring through board. 

• Effective operation of horizon scanning to ensure visibility of 

economic changes. 

• BDL strategy day held to ensure strategy considers and 

responds to macro-economic conditions. 

• Various financial scenarios are tested, with exit strategies and 

options to amend tenures understood to ensure value for 

money outcomes achieved.  

• Regular communication with supply chain and peers to 

understand the market and respond accordingly.   

• The Board have a regular agenda item to assess emerging 

threats.  

• Controls and reporting in place give good visibility and 

understanding of changes in the market, for example 

increases in build costs, land etc.  
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Quality construction 
Direction of travel:  
Stable 

Link to Strategy: 
Relationships that support 
customer aspirations  

Risk We fail to build homes to a quality that enables customers to thrive. 

Mitigation strategies Changes in year 

• Clear standards are outlined, subject to independent 

inspections throughout the life of the build, with 

comprehensive audits prior to handover and reporting through 

to Investment Forum and Board. 

• Standard house types are being plotted wherever possible on 

all new land opportunities. The specification aligns with the 

Homes Standard.  

• Construction Managers oversee sites throughout the lifecycle 

of the build, inspecting the works of contractors and sharing 

the outcomes through scoring and bench-marking.  Plot 

inspection is carried out in-house and certified prior to 

delivery. NHBC key stage inspections are completed 

throughout the build to ensure building regulation standards 

are being met ahead of their final inspection. 

• We use Quality Common Scoring (QCS) for all developments 

(including MMC) to ensure we are exceeding the minimum 

common standards required by Building Standards.  

 
Emerging risks 
 
In addition to the principal risks monitored by the board, the business monitor operational risks which are reported 
through the governance channels to highlight new and growing threats. The last twelve months have continued to 
be challenging- inflationary pressures remain, and new supply chain risks are emerging with the ongoing Israeli – 
Palestinian conflict. While mitigations are in place, we continue to monitor the supply chain closely as a ‘material 
operational risk’ by Board.  
Extreme weather in the UK is increasing, with climate change affecting both temperature and rainfall. The growing 
likelihood of extreme weather conditions will impact the design of homes, the physical works/ build programme, 
and our colleagues delivering our new homes. While we are already designing homes that are more energy 
efficient, we will need to ensure that we understand and respond to weather changes that could delay our build 
programmes and ensure that our colleagues remain safe at work.   
 
Future Developments  
 
BDL is budgeted to start 8 new sites in 2024 to 2025 delivering 254 homes. There are also further opportunities 
which could be started subject to planning approval. The biggest risk as always to achieving a start on site is 
planning and delays in this may impact turnover and surplus for the year. Construction cost inflation has slowed 
presenting a more manageable risk to margins. Beyond 2024 to 2025 the largest risk remains maintaining a 
pipeline of delivery which involves bring land through the planning pipeline.  
 
Financial instruments  
 
The company has a normal level of exposure to price, credit, liquidity and cash flow risks arising from trading 
activities which are largely conducted in sterling, with minimal foreign currency transactions. 
 

 
On behalf of the Board 
 
 

 
 
Martyn Blackman 
Director 
 
17 July 2024 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF BROMFORD DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Bromford Developments Limited (the ‘company’) for the year ended 
31 March 2024 which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Financial Position, the 
Statement of Changes in Equity and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies in note 1. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is 
applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including FRS 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements: 
 

• give a true and fair view of the state of the company’s affairs as at 31 March 2024 and of its result for the 
year then ended;  

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; 
and 

• have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 
 
Basis for opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit 
of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the 
ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC’s 
Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 
 
Conclusions relating to going concern 
 
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.  
 
Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue. 
 
Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Board with respect to going concern are described in the 
relevant sections of this report. 
 
Other information 
 
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our opinion 
on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly 
stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in 
doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material 
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material 
misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the 
work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 
required to report that fact. 
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We have nothing to report in this regard. 
 
Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006 
 
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit: 

• the information given in the Directors’ Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are 
prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and 

• the Directors’ Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements. 
 
Matters on which we are required to report by exception 
 
In light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the 
audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Directors’ Report. 
 
We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion: 
 

• adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received 
from branches not visited by us; or 

• the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or 

• certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or 

• we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 
 
Responsibilities of Directors 
 
As explained more fully in the directors’ responsibilities statement set out on page 3, the directors are responsible 
for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for 
such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic 
alternative but to do so. 
 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial 
Reporting Council’s website at www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our 
auditor’s report. 
 
Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud 
 
We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and then design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, including obtaining audit evidence 
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
In identifying and addressing risks of material misstatement in respect of irregularities, including fraud and non-
compliance with laws and regulations, our procedures included the following: 
 

http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities
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• We obtained an understanding of laws and regulations that affect the Company, focusing on those that 
had a direct effect on the financial statements or that had a fundamental effect on its operations.  Key laws 
and regulations that we identified included the Companies Act 2006 and tax legislation. 

• We enquired of the directors and reviewed correspondence and directors meeting minutes for evidence 
of non-compliance with relevant laws and regulations.  We also reviewed controls the Board have in place, 
where necessary, to ensure compliance. 

• We gained an understanding of the controls that the directors have in place to prevent and detect fraud.  
We enquired of the directors about any incidences of fraud that had taken place during the accounting 
period. 

• The risk of fraud and non-compliance with laws and regulations and fraud was discussed within the audit 
team and tests were planned and performed to address these risks.   

• We reviewed financial statements disclosures and tested to supporting documentation to assess 
compliance with relevant laws and regulations discussed above. 

• We enquired of the directors about actual and potential litigation and claims. 

• We performed analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that might 
indicate risks of material misstatement due to fraud. 

• In addressing the risk of fraud due to management override of internal controls we tested the 
appropriateness of journal entries and assessed whether the judgements made in making accounting 
estimates were indicative of a potential bias. 

 
Due to the inherent limitations of an audit, there is an unavoidable risk that we may not have detected some 
material misstatements in the financial statements, even though we have properly planned and performed our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards.  For example, as with any audit, there remained a higher risk of non-
detection of irregularities, as these may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal controls.  We are not responsible for preventing fraud or non-compliance with laws and 
regulations and cannot be expected to detect all fraud and non-compliance with laws and regulations. 
 
Use of the audit report 
 

This report is made solely to the company’s members as a body in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the 

Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company’s members 

those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest 

extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the company and the 

company’s members as a body for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 

 
 
Lee Cartwright (Senior Statutory Auditor) 
For and on behalf of Beever and Struthers Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditor  
The Colmore Building 
20 Colmore Circus Queensway, 
Birmingham, B4 6AT 
 
Date: 23 July 2024 
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  2024  2023 

 Notes £'000  £'000 

     

Turnover  62,227   38,641  

     

Cost of sales  (60,775)  (38,002) 

Operating costs   (463)  (436) 

     

Operating profit 2 989   203  

     

Interest and financing costs 3 -   -  

     

Profit on ordinary activities before tax  989   203  

     

Taxation 6 -   -  

     

Profit for the year after taxation  989   203  

     

Total comprehensive income for the year  989   203  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The company’s results relate wholly to continuing activities. 

 

The notes on pages 13 to 18 form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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  2024  2023 

 Notes £'000  £'000 

Current Assets     

Stocks 7 14,501   18,432  

Trade and other debtors : receivable within one year 8 5,501   7,026  

Cash and cash equivalents  9,437   7,374  

  29,439   32,832  

     

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year 9 (30,640)  (35,022) 

       

Net current liabilities  (1,201)  (2,190) 

     

Total assets less current liabilities  (1,201)  (2,190) 

     

Creditors - Amounts falling due after more than one year  -   -  

     

Total net liabilities  (1,201)  (2,190) 

     

Reserves     

Called up share capital 10 -   -  

Profit and loss account  (1,201)  (2,190) 

     

Deficit on Shareholder's funds  (1,201)  (2,190) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The notes on pages 13 to 18 form an integral part of these financial statements. 

 

 

These financial statements were approved by the Board of directors and authorised for issue on 17 July 2024 and are 
signed on behalf of the Board by  

 

 

Martyn Blackman 

Director 

 

Company Registration number  6507824



Bromford Developments Limited 
For the year end 31 March 2024 
Statement of Changes in Equity 

12 

 

        Internal 

 
 

  

Share 
capital  

Profit 
and loss 
account  Total 

  £'000  £'000  £'000 

       

Balance at 1 April 2022  -   (2,393)  (2,393) 

       

Surplus from Statement of Comprehensive Income  -   203   203  

       

Balance at 31 March 2023  -   (2,190)  (2,190) 

       

Surplus from Statement of Comprehensive Income  -   989   989  

       

Balance at 31 March 2024  -   (1,201)  (1,201) 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The notes on pages 13 to 18 form an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Legal status 
Bromford Developments Limited is incorporated in England under the Companies Act 2006 company number 
6507824.  The registered office is Shannon Way, Ashchurch, Tewkesbury, GL20 8ND. 
 

1. Accounting policies 

Basis of accounting 

These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with FRS 102 – The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK. 

The financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.  The accounts are prepared on the historical cost 
basis of accounting and are presented in GBP sterling.  

 
Financial Reporting Standard 102 - reduced disclosure exemptions 
The company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions in preparing these financial statements, 
as permitted by FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland":  
 
 • the requirements of Section 4 Statement of Financial Position paragraph 4.12(a)(iv);  
 • the requirements of Section 7 Statement of Cash Flows;  
 • the requirement of Section 3 Financial Statement Presentation paragraph 3.17(d);  
 • the requirements of Section 11 Financial Instruments paragraphs 11.41(b), 11.41(c), 11.41(e), 

11.41(f), 11.42, 11.44, 11.45, 11.47, 11.48(a)(iii), 11.48(a)(iv), 11.48(b) and 11.48(c); and 
 • the requirement of Section 33 Related Party Disclosures paragraph 33.7.  
 
This information is included in the consolidated financial statements of Bromford Housing Group Limited as at 31 
March 2024 and these financial statements can be obtained from the website www.bromford.co.uk. 
 
Going concern 
In preparing the accounts, the directors have reviewed BDL’s financial plan for 2024 to 2025 and are of the opinion 
that the group and company have adequate resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. The plan 
is dependent on Bromford Housing Group Limited continuing to provide financial support during that period. The 
company has net current and total liabilities of £1.2m (2023: £2.2m), this is due to intergroup balances of £5.3m 
(2023: £18.5m) owed to Bromford Housing Group which are repayable on demand. Bromford Housing Group 
Limited has indicated that it is not expecting to request repayment in the next twelve months and it will not 
request repayment of the loan if it means that that the company is unable to pay its creditors as they fall due for 
payment. As with any company placing reliance on other group entities for financial support, the directors 
acknowledge that there can be no certainty that this support will continue although, at the date of approval of 
these financial statements, they have no reason to believe that it will not do so. 
 
Consequently, the directors are confident that the company will have sufficient funds to continue to meet its 
liabilities as they fall due for at least 12 months from the date of approval of the financial statements and 
therefore have prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis. 
 
Turnover 
Turnover represents income receivable from construction activities supplied by the company in the year, net of 
value added tax. 
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Taxation 

The tax expense for the period comprises current tax.  Tax is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income, except that where a tax change arises as a result of an item recognised as other comprehensive income or 
recognised directly in equity. In such cases, the tax charge is also recognised in other comprehensive income or 
directly in equity as appropriate. 

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable 
income. 

 
Work in progress and long term contracts 

Long term contracts have been assessed on a contract by contract basis and reflected in the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income by recording turnover and related costs as contract activity progresses i.e. the percentage 
completion method. 

Where it is considered that the outcome of a long term contract can be assessed with reasonable certainty before 
its conclusion, the prudently calculated attributable profit less foreseeable losses has been recognised in the 
Statement of Comprehensive Income as the difference between the reported turnover and related costs for the 
contract. 

The amount of long term contracts as costs incurred, net of amounts transferred to cost of sales, after deducting 
foreseeable losses and payments on account not matched with turnover, is included in work in progress and stock 
as long term contract balances.  The amount by which recorded turnover is in excess of payments on account is 
included in debtors as amounts recoverable on long term contracts.  Payments in excess of recorded turnover and 
long term contract balances are included in creditors as payments received on account on long term contracts.  
The amount by which provisions or accruals for foreseeable losses exceed costs incurred, after transfers to cost of 
sales, is included within either provisions for liabilities or creditors as appropriate. 

 
Cash and cash equivalents  
 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand. In the 
Statement of Financial Position overdrafts are shown within borrowings or current liabilities. 
 
Financial instruments 
 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at transaction price initially, plus, in the case of a financial 
asset or financial liability not at fair value through the Statement of Comprehensive Income, transaction costs that 
are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial asset or financial liability.   
 
Financial instruments held are classified as follows: 
 
Financial assets such as cash, current asset investments and receivables are classified as loans and receivables and 
held at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. 
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Defined contribution pensions  

The parent company provides a defined contribution stakeholder pension scheme for employees. The employer 

contribution to the scheme is charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income as it becomes payable. The 

assets of the scheme are kept separately from those of the company. 

 

2. Operating profit     

     

The operating profit on ordinary activities is stated after charging  2024  2023 

  £'000  £'000 

Current auditors' remuneration     
 - Audit of financial statements  13   11  

 

 

3. Interest payable and similar charges  2024  2023 

  £'000  £'000 

     
Interest on loans, overdrafts and other financing     

     
On loans from Bromford Housing Group Limited  836   670  

     
Interest payable capitalised on housing properties under 
construction 3.72% (2023: 3.55%)  (836)  (670) 

  -   -  

4. Colleague costs     

  2024  2023 

  £'000  £'000 

     
Wages and salaries  2,428   1,909  

Social security costs  280   235  

Other pension costs  162   128  

  2,870   2,272  

     

The average number of full-time equivalent employees employed during the year 

     

  2024  2023 

  No.  No. 

     
Construction  42   38  

     
A full-time equivalent employee is classed as working a 37.5 hour week.    

 

The details above relate to colleagues directly attributable to Bromford Development Limited. Colleagues in the 
Bromford Housing Group are employed on a joint and several basis by Bromford Housing Group Limited and its 
members. 
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5. Directors' emoluments 
 

Emoluments to directors are paid through Bromford Housing Group Limited and are disclosed in the Bromford 
Housing group accounts. 
 
No directors’ emoluments are charged to the company. 

 
6. Taxation on profit on ordinary activities  2024  2023 

  £'000  £'000 

     
Current tax     
UK corporation tax charge on ordinary activities  -   -  

Over provision in previous years  -   -  

Total current tax  -   -  

     
Deferred tax     
Origination and reversal of timing differences  -   -  

Tax on profit on ordinary activities  -   -  

     
Total tax reconciliation     

     
Profit on ordinary activities  989   203  

     

Profit on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of 
corporation tax in the UK of 25% (2023: 19%)  247   39  

     
Effects of      
Movement in unrecognised deferred tax  (52)  (39) 

Tax credit in respect of gift aid payment  (195)   -  

  -   -  

 
 

7. Stocks and work in progress  2024  2023 

  £'000  £'000 

     
Land  11,536   14,514  

Work in Progress  2,965   3,918  

  14,501   18,432  
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8. Trade and other debtors  2024  2023 

  £'000  £'000 

Amounts falling due within one year     

     
Amounts due from group companies  3,724   4,324  

Other debtors  1,753   2,680  

Prepayments and accrued income  24   22  

     

  5,501   7,026  

 

9. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year  2024  2023 

  £'000  £'000 

     
Trade creditors  1,523   1,456  

Amounts due to group companies  25,897   31,578  

Accruals and deferred income  3,220   1,988  

  30,640   35,022  

     

     
Undrawn, committed borrowing facilities at 31 March were as follows    

  2024  2023 

  £'000  £'000 

Expiring after five years  50,000   11,512  

     
The £50m (2023: £11.5m) undrawn, committed borrowing facilities are currently secured by way of a 
floating charge. 

 

Amounts due to and from group companies include non-interest bearing trading balances and interest bearing 
loans which are all repayable on demand. 

 

 

10. Share Capital  2024  2023 

  £  £ 

Issued and fully paid     

At 1 April and 31 March (1 ordinary share of £1 each)  1   1  

 

The share entitles the member to a vote and they can appoint a proxy in their absence, there are no rights to a 
dividend. The share is under the control of the directors and they may allot, grant options over or dispose of any 
unissued shares of the company. On a winding up the assets are allocated to the member. 
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11. Related party transactions 

 

The company has taken advantage of the exemption provided by s33.1A of FRS102 not to disclose related party 
transactions with other group companies.  

 

Bromford Housing Group Limited and its subsidiaries has indemnified its board members, executive team, 
directors and employees for insurance cover no longer provided within its current directors’ and officers’ liability 
insurance for the year ending 31 March 2024 which was included in its previous policy. The maximum exposure 
across the group for this indemnity is £10 million and expires on 31 March 2025. This is described in more detail 
in note 12. 

 

12. Contingent liability 

 

A deed has been entered into by the board members of Bromford Housing Group Limited to indemnify its board 
members, executive team, directors and employees across Bromford Housing Group Limited and its subsidiaries 
for insurance cover no longer provided within its current directors’ and officers’ liability insurance policy.  Any 
claim made would be against the relevant entity with ultimate responsibility for reimbursement being through 
Bromford Housing Group Limited where required. The maximum exposure across the group for this indemnity is 
£10 million and it expires on 31 March 2025.  

 

13. Parent entity 

 

The company’s ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party is Bromford Housing Group Limited 
(Registered Society Number 29996R).  

 

The results of Bromford Developments Limited are included in the results of Bromford Housing Group Limited. 
Copies of the financial statements for Bromford Housing Group Limited are available from the website 
www.bromford.co.uk. 

 


